Frequency Table - Question 34

Improving water guality for the community. - How important is this to you?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Strongly Disagree 1 3 3 3
Neutral 27 7.5 7.5 7.7
Agree 111 30.7 30.7 38.4
Strongly Agree 223 61.6 61.6 100.0
Total 362 100.0 100.0

Improving water quality for the community. - How important is this to

you?
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Frequency Table - Question 41

Supporting locally owned businesses and downtown business districts. - How
important is this to you?

Frequency Percent  Valid Percent  Cumulative Percent

Valid Strongly Disagree 4 1.1 1.1 1.1
Disagree 3 8 8 1.9
Neutral 19 5.2 5.2 7.2
Agree 110 30.4 30.4 37.6
Strongly Agree 226 62.4 62.4 100.0
Total 362 100.0 100.0

Supporting locally owned businesses and downtown business districts. -
How important is this to you?
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Frequency Table - Question 12

Overall appearance of downtown buildings.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Strongly Disagree 1 3 3 3
Disagree 1 3 3 .6
Neutral 24 6.6 6.6 7.2
Agree 126 34.8 34.8 42.0
Strongly Agree 210 58.0 58.0 100.0
Total 362 100.0 100.0

Overall appearance of downtown buildings.
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Countywide Sustainability Assessment « “Going Green” ¢ Scott County, lowa

Scott County, lowa is currently developing a Sustainability Plan to address future critical
resources. Impacts today will have affects on future generations. This assessment will
help guide plan development and prioritize options to help the county become more
sustainable. Your input is very important. Please take a couple of minutes to provide
your opinions on the topics below.

Definition of Sustainability:

Formal: To be a steward of the critical resources of Scott County by balancing the
environment, economy, culture and the needs of society in a way that maintains or
reduces our impact and improves the quality of life for all citizens of this generation and
the generations to follow.

Informal: To care for the air, land, soil, water, energy and people in Scott County by
balancing environmental, economic and social needs. Our footprints on the Earth should
be light so that future generations will be able to live in a county better than the one we
live in today.

Please indicate on a scale of 1-5 (1-unimportant, 5-very important) how important
the following items are to you as a resident or business in Scott County.

Community and Livability
1. Walking access (1/2 mile or less) to goods and services, such as shopping,
transit, and schools.
Increase access to active recreation activities (bike lanes, trails, parks).
Support a street system that is well connected.
Easily accessible public transportation and alternative forms of transportation.

Willingness to reduce vehicle trips to alleviate traffic.

o o M DN

Options for flexible work weeks, such as working from home or a managed
work week.
7. Access to information about growing your own food, gardening and
healthy foods. _
8. Improve air quality through a reduction in emissions. __
9. Provide affordable housing for people of all income levels._
10. Access to affordable physical and mental health care.

11. Ability to participate in local development and policy decisions.
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12. Increase outdoor lighting choices that reduce glare and allow stargazing.

13. Use natural tree canopy to reduce heat from cities.

Environment and Natural Resources

14. Protection of agricultural lands. _

15. Preservation of woodlands, wetlands, wildlife habitats and other natural
features.

16. Reduction in storm water runoff into creeks and streams.

17. Provide a local farmers” market or generate other opportunities to purchase
locally made goods.

18. Improvement in water quality for Scott County.

19. Available recycling for local homes and businesses.

20. Rely more on clean energy (wind turbines, solar panels, geothermal, etc.).

Economy: Business, Development and Energy

21. Create a diverse business environment (i.e. many types and sizes).

22. Growth of new and existing businesses._

23. Creation of “Green Jobs.”

24. Minimize the production of waste. __

25. Support locally owned businesses and downtown business districts.
26. Incentives to use more energy efficient practices.

27. Require Energy Audits for residential and commercial buildings. _

28. Make homes and businesses more energy efficient.

Scott County’s Sustainable Future

29. Willingness to pay more for renewable energy.

30. Willingness to spend more in order to protect the environment.
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31. Protect sites of cultural importance, even if it impacts economic
development.

32. Reduce our dependency on fossil fuels. _

35. Promote the importance of volunteers in the community.

36. In general, how important is sustainability to you?

For cross-referencing purposes, please answer the following questions:
In what zip code to you live?
Do you live in an unincorporated area (outside city limits)? Yes No
What is your age? (Select one category):
<20 years to 44 years
_ 45 yearsto 59 years

60 years or greater

(Scott County Administrative Center, 2011)
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LeClaire, lowa Business Survey - Fall 2010

“A Case Study of LeClaire, lowa”
Rick N. Reed, MOL « ONU Doctoral Candidate 2012
14 Walbrier Court, LeClaire, |1A 52753 ¢ 563-449-9958 « csiel.com

Thank you for taking time out to answer the following questions. This should take
only a few minutes, but will help LeClaire and other communities throughout the
Midwest determine the future of revitalization and sustainability efforts for years to
come. Your identity will be held strictly confidential and your answers will be a part of
the data for a Doctoral dissertation that will be published in 2012 at Olivet Nazarene
University in Bourbonnais, Illinois. To follow the progress of this study please log on to

www.csiel.com. Thank You!

Survey Team Member:

Date/Time:

Business Name:

Phone

Business Owner Name:

Sex:M___F

Manager Name:

Street Address:

Mailing Address (if different):

Email:

Manager Name:

Website:

Nature of Business:

Seasonal/Permanent?

Years in Business in LeClaire:

Number of Employees:

Full-Time:

Days /Hours of Operation:

Part-Time:

Own or Lease?

Years?
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Current Business Climate

Please circle the appropriate letters corresponding to the following statements to indicate

your response using the following categories:

Strongly Disagree — SD Disagree — A Neutral - N Agree — DA Strongly Agree — SA
Please write any comments you may have in the margins of the survey.

1. Parking is accessible and available for my customers

SD D N A SA

2. LeClaire is a safe place during the day
SO D N A SA
3. LeClaire is a safe place after dark

SD D N A SA

SN

. Shoplifting and vandalism are problems for my business

SD D N A SA

5. LeClaire is clean and well maintained

SD D N A SA

(2]

. The City’s business services (licensing, permits, etc.) are efficient and professional

SD D N A SA

7. 1 plan to expand my LeClaire business within the next year
SO D N A SA
8. I plan to close or relocate my business within the next year

SD D N A SA

9. I would recommend LeClaire to other entrepreneurs

SD D N A SA
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Technical Assistance

Which, if any, of the following workshops would you attend if offered:

(check all that apply)

10. __ Customer satisfaction 11._ Storefront design/Window displays
12. _ The internet and business 13._ Healthcare options for small business

14, Marketing your business 15. Finance 101 for retailers

16._ Developing a business plan 17.__ Dealing with the seasonal business cycle
18.__ Financing options 19._ Tapping into downtown neighborhoods
20._ Tax information 21.  Computers and your business

22. _ Other:

23. What two things are the biggest impediments to your business success in LeClaire?

A

B.

24. What two things are the biggest facilitators of your success in LeClaire?

A

B.

Other comments:
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LeClaire, lowa Community Leaders Personal Interview

Winter 2010 - “A Case Study of LeClaire, lowa”
Rick N. Reed, MOL « ONU Doctoral Candidate 2012
14 Walbrier Court, LeClaire, |1A 52753 ¢ 563-449-9958 « csiel.com

Thank you for taking time out to answer the following questions. This should take
only a few minutes, but will help LeClaire and other communities throughout the
Midwest determine the future of revitalization and sustainability efforts for years to
come. Your identity will be held strictly confidential and your answers will be a part of
the data for a Doctoral dissertation that will be published in 2012 at Olivet Nazarene
University in Bourbonnais, Illinois. To follow the progress of this study please log on to
www.csiel.com. Thank You!

Survey Team Member: Date/Time:

Name:

Stakeholder Affiliation (Gov’t, Chamber, Org., etc.

Age: Lessthan20years _ 20-44 4559 60-74 __  Greaterthan 74 ___
Sex: M F__ Race:  HomeOwner:  Rent:_ Yearsin LeClaire:

Home Street Address:

Mailing Address (if different):

Email: Phone:
LeClaire Business Owner: Yes  No __ Years in LeClaire:
Own/Lease?: Name of Business:

Manager Name: Phone:
Street Address:
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Study Description: This study is to examine the influence that leaders in small towns
and rural communities have on their communities. This study will be conducted using
videotape, audio recording, and notes with the permission of participants.

Before asking questions, do the following:

Introduce self

Reiterate purpose and benefits of the study

Tell participants amount of time needed to complete interview
Establish rapport with participant

Obtain participant consent by completing consent form

Start Interview:
General statement preceding questions:

Many rural communities in lowa are struggling with a decreasing population and an
eroding tax base. With the current economic struggles felt throughout the United States,
there is reason to believe that struggles for many small communities in lowa will only
increase without some form of intervention. Therefore leadership in small towns and
rural communities has become critical to stability and any possible future growth. This
study will examine the influence that leaders in these communities may exert to help
resolve this dilemma.

Personal Interview Protocol

Questions #1: Asset mapping and access to community created knowledge — mapped to
research question #1.

A. Who do you think should be involved in the process of gathering community
data?

B. Who do you think should be involved in assessing data collected?
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C. Who should make decisions based on the research for the future of the
community?

D. What do you think about community access to information created by local,
county and state governments to assist small towns and rural communities?

Potential follow up questions:

a. If access is an issue, what do you think are the causes, and how can it be improved?

b. Do you think that leaders and community stakeholders are aware of any access

issues and their impact on strategic planning of revitalization efforts?

c. Do you know if all parties share knowledge during informal meetings,

discussions and social gatherings?

d. Do you think that all parties’ share and transfer knowledge gained in the
community in an informal manner?

e. How do you think this can be improved?
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On access to tacit knowledge (Knowledge in the heads and minds of individuals)

f. Do you think that the professional and social relationship between leaders and
various community stakeholders is open and inclusive?

g. Does the relationship between parties allow mutual collaboration in
determining the future of the community?

Questions #2: Developing Strategic Plans - mapped to research question #2.

A. What role do you think leaders and community stakeholders have in the
decision-making process for revitalization?

B. Do you think leaders and stakeholders are capable in assessing qualitative and
quantitative research results?
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Potential follow up questions:

a. In what ways do you think access to qualitative and quantitative research
impacts leaders and community stakeholders in strategic planning? (eg. surveys,
census data, etc.)

b. If access to data and research is unavailable to various leaders and community
stakeholders, how do you think this can be improved for developing strategic
plans?

c. Do you think that leaders and community stakeholders are aware of any
research issues?

d. Do you think that qualitative and quantitative research may improve decision
making in developing strategic plans?
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Questions #3: Monitoring and providing community oversight- mapped to research
question #3.

A. Do you think leaders and community stakeholders will access research results
to improve decision-making?

B. Do you think leaders and community stakeholders will monitor community
decision-making?

Potential follow up questions:

a. In what ways do you think access to research impacts leaders and community
stakeholders (citizens and business owners) monitoring capability?

b. If access to data and research is unavailable to various leaders and community
stakeholders, how do you think this can be improved to find available resources in
community revitalization efforts?
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c. Do you think that community leaders and stakeholders have any trouble in
accessing research?

d. How does access to research impact community leaders and stakeholders in
their monitoring capability?

Personal Interview Protocol

Thank participant for participating in the interview. Assure participant of the
confidentiality, and the potential for a follow up interview. Make sure that the participant
has contact information and is directed to the web site for updates.

Additional Observations by Interviewer:
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LeClaire Community Survey Effect Sizes for Gender and
50 Questions With Significance

Question/Statement  Cohen’sd  Effect-Size r Results
Q2 0.346 0.170 Small
Q5 0.160 0.080 Small
Q7 0.300 0.148 Small
Q8 0.251 0.124 Small
Q9 0.268 0.133 Small

Q11 0.376 0.185 Medium
Q14 0.220 0.110 Small
Q16 0.287 0.142 Small
Q17 0.226 0.112 Small
Q19 0.324 0.160 Small
Q20 0.486 0.236 Medium
Q21 0.336 0.165 Small
Q22 0.346 0.171 Small
Q23 0.307 0.152 Small
Q24 0.332 0.164 Small
Q25 0.426 0.208 Medium
Q26 0.488 0.237 Medium
Q27 0.246 0.122 Small
Q30 0.493 0.240 Medium
Q31 0.410 0.201 Medium
Q33 0.483 0.235 Medium
Q34 0.427 0.209 Medium
Q36 0.340 0.167 Small
Q38 0.229 0.114 Small
Q39 0.424 0.208 Medium
Q40 0.385 0.189 Medium
Q41 0.312 0.154 Small
Q43 0.385 0.189 Medium
Q44 0.421 0.206 Medium
Q45 0.480 0.233 Medium
Q46 0.468 0.228 Medium
Q47 0.317 0.157 Small
Q48 0.399 0.196 Small
Q50 0.274 0.136 Small
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LeClaire Community Survey Effect Sizes for Gender and
50 Questions With No Significance

Question/Statement  Cohen’sd  Effect-Size r Result

Q1 0.113 0.056 Small
Q3 0.177 0.088 Small
Q4 0.076 0.038 Small
Q5 0.160 0.080 Small
Q6 0.135 0.067 Small
Q10 0.194 0.097 Small
Q12 0.107 0.053 Small
Q13 0.181 0.090 Small
Q15 0.031 0.015 Small
Q18 0.197 0.098 Small
Q28 0.112 0.056 Small
Q29 0.043 0.021 Small
Q35 0.200 0.099 Small
Q42 0.990 0.050 Large
Q49 0.206 0.102 Small
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LeClaire Community Survey Effect Sizes for Zip Code and
50 Questions With Significance

Question/Statement  Cohen’sd  Effect-Size r Result

Q2 -0.241 0.120 Small
Q8 0.360 0.177 Medium
Q12 0.348 0.172 Medium
Q20 -0.271 0.134 Small
Q22 -0.265 0.131 Small
Q27 0.379 0.186 Medium
Q29 0.280 0.139 Small
Q32 0.290 0.143 Small
Q43 -0.240 0.119 Small
Q50 0.209 0.104 Small

LeClaire Community Survey Effect Sizes for Zip Code and
50 Questions With No Significance

Question/Statement Cohen’sd  Effect-Size r Result

Q1 -0.127 0.063 Small
Q3 0.066 0.033 Small
Q4 0.082 0.041 Small
Q5 0.066 0.033 Small
Q6 -0.021 0.010 Small
Q7 0.190 0.095 Small
Q9 0.148 0.074 Small
Q10 0.040 0.020 Small
Q11 -0.159 0.079 Small
Q13 0.036 0.018 Small
Q14 0.161 0.080 Small
Q15 0.186 0.093 Small
Q16 0.085 0.042 Small
Q17 -0.065 0.032 Small
Q18 -0.139 0.069 Small
Q19 0.0123 0.006 Small
Q21 -0.064 0.032 Small
Q23 -0.079 0.039 Small
Q24 0.009 0.005 Small
Q25 -0.121 0.060 Small
Q26 0.060 0.030 Small
Q28 0.170 0.084 Small
Q30 0.063 0.031 Small
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LeClaire Community Survey Effect Sizes for Zip Code and
50 Questions With No Significance

Question/Statement  Cohen’s  Effect-Size r Result

d
Q31 0.090 0.045 Small
Q33 0.169 0.084 Small
Q34 0.0167 0.008 Small
Q35 -0.01 0.005 Small
Q36 -0.107 0.053 Small
Q37 -0.041 0.021 Small
Q38 0.125 0.062 Small
Q39 -0.031 0.015 Small
Q40 -0.106 0.053 Small
Q41 0.051 0.025 Small
Q42 -0.151 0.075 Small
Q44 -0.188 0.094 Small
Q45 -0.152 0.076 Small
Q46 -0.130 0.065 Small
Q47 -0.060 0.030 Small
Q48 0.102 0.051 Small
Q49 0.143 0.071 Small
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Scott County Community Survey Effect Sizes for Zip Code and
50 Questions With Significance

Question/Statement  Cohen’s  Effect-Size Result
d r
Q18 0.255 0.127 Small
Q21 0.135 0.067 Small
Q22 0.126 0.063 Small
Q28 0.126 0.063 Small
Q31 0.127 0.063 Small
Q33 -0.229 0.114 Small
Q38 -0.182 0.090 Small
Q43 0.180 0.090 Small
Q44 0.144 0.072 Small
Q45 0.161 0.080 Small
Q46 0.174 0.086 Small
Q47 0.153 0.076 Small
Q48 0.150 0.075 Small
Q49 0.192 0.096 Small

Scott County Community Survey Effect Sizes for Zip Code and
50 Questions With No Significance

Question/Statement Cohen’sd  Effect-Size Result
r

Q17 -0.047 0.023 Small
Q19 -0.040 0.020 Small
Q20 0.022 0.010 Small
Q23 0.092 0.046 Small
Q24 0.062 0.031 Small
Q25 0.035 0.018 Small
Q26 0.109 0.054 Small
Q27 0.097 0.048 Small
Q29 0.056 0.028 Small
Q30 -0.010 0.005 Small
Q32 0.102 0.051 Small
Q34 0.092 0.046 Small
Q35 0.077 0.038 Small
Q36 0.087 0.043 Small
Q37 0.097 0.049 Small
Q39 0.070 0.035 Small
Q40 0.064 0.032 Small
Q41 0.014 0.007 Small
Q42 0.087 0.044 Small
Q50 0.062 0.031 Small
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LeClaire Business Survey Effect Sizes for Gender and
24 Questions With No Significance

Question/Statement  Cohen’sd  Effect-Sizer Result
Q1 0.067 0.033 Small
Q2 -0.144 0.072 Small
Q3 -0.565 0.272 Small
Q4 0.311 0.154 Small
Q5 -0.361 0.178 Small
Q6 0.160 0.080 Small
Q7 0.125 0.062 Small
Q8 0.352 0.173 Medium
Q9 -0.046 0.023 Small
Q10 -0.160 0.080 Small
Q11 -0.102 0.051 Small
Q12 0.655 0.311 Large
Q13 -0.422 0.206 Small
Q14 0.337 0.166 Small
Q15 -0.535 0.258 Small
Q16 -0.056 0.028 Small
Q17 -0.263 0.130 Small
Q18 -0.263 0.130 Small
Q19 -0.691 0.326 Small
Q20 0.129 0.064 Small
Q21 -0.551 0.266 Small
Q22 -0.609 0.291 Small
Q23 0.032 0.016 Small
Q24 -0.008 0.004 Small
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LeClaire Business Survey Effect Sizes for Residence and
24 Questions With Significance

Question/Statement Cohen’sd  Effect-Size r Result

Q3 -1.817 0.672 Small
Q10 -1.615 0.628 Small
Q12 -2.167 0.735 Small
Q13 -1.251 0.530 Small
Q18 -1.132 0.493 Small
Q19 -1.132 0.493 Small
Q20 -1.370 0.565 Small
Q21 -1.491 0.598 Small

LeClaire Business Survey Effect Sizes for Residence and
24 Questions With No Significance

Question/Statement  Cohen’sd  Effect-Size r Result

Q1 0.538 0.260 Medium
Q2 -0.309 0.152 Small
Q4 0.378 0.186 Medium
Q5 -0.232 0.115 Small
Q6 -0.553 0.267 Small
Q7 -0.809 0.375 Small
Q8 0.039 0.020 Small
Q9 -0.189 0.094 Small
Q11 0.348 0.171 Small
Q14 0.163 0.081 Small
Q15 -0.326 0.161 Small
Q16 0.191 0.095 Small
Q17 0.262 0.130 Small
Q22 -0.194 0.097 Small
Q23 0.369 0.181 Medium
Q24 0.455 0.222 Medium
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Frequency Table — Question/Statement 1

Who should be involved in gathering data?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulative Percent

Valid Citizens 16 53.3 53.3 53.3
Third Party/Other 14 46.7 46.7 100.0
Total 30 100.0 100.0

Who should be involved in gathering data?
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Who should be involved in gathering data?
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Frequency Table — Question/Statement 2

Who should be involved in assessing data?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulative Percent

Valid Business Owners 1 3.3
Organizations 1 3.3
Citizens 24 80.0
Third Party/Other 4 13.3
Total 30 100.0

3.3
6.7
86.7
100.0

Who should be involved in assessing data?
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Frequency Table — Question/Statement 3

Who should make decisions based on research?

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Organizations 2 6.7 6.7 6.7
Citizens 23 76.7 76.7 83.3
Third Party/Other 5 16.7 16.7 100.0

Total 30 100.0 100.0

Who should make decisions based on research?
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Frequency Table — Question/Statement 4

Is community access to information available?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Strongly Disagree 1 3.3 3.3 3.3
Disagree 4 13.3 13.3 16.7
Neutral 1 3.3 3.3 20.0
Agree 14 46.7 46.7 66.7
Strongly Agree 10 33.3 33.3 100.0
Total 30 100.0 100.0

Frequency

Is community access to information available?
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Strongly Disagree Disagree MNeutral Agree Strongly Agree

0.0

Is community access to information available?
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Frequency Table — Question/Statement 5

Can access be improved?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Strongly Disagree 2 6.7 6.7 6.7
Disagree 2 6.7 6.7 13.3
Neutral 9 30.0 30.0 43.3
Agree 10 33.3 33.3 76.7
Strongly Agree 7 23.3 23.3 100.0
Total 30 100.0 100.0

Can access be improved?
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Frequency Table — Question/Statement 6

Are leaders aware of information access issues?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Strongly Disagree 11 36.7 36.7 36.7
Disagree 1 3.3 3.3 40.0
Neutral 6 20.0 20.0 60.0
Agree 5 16.7 16.7 76.7
Strongly Agree 7 23.3 23.3 100.0
Total 30 100.0 100.0

Are leaders aware of information access issues?
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Frequency Table — Question/Statement 7

Do stakeholders share knowledge?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Strongly Disagree 6 20.0 20.0 20.0
Disagree 2 6.7 6.7 26.7
Neutral 10 33.3 33.3 60.0
Agree 4 13.3 13.3 73.3
Strongly Agree 8 26.7 26.7 100.0
Total 30 100.0 100.0

Do stakeholders share knowledge?
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Frequency Table — Question/Statement 8

Do stakeholders share knowledge gained in informal manner?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulative Percent

Valid Strongly Disagree 5 16.7 16.7 16.7
Disagree 1 3.3 3.3 20.0
Neutral 5 16.7 16.7 36.7
Agree 8 26.7 26.7 63.3
Strongly Agree 11 36.7 36.7 100.0
Total 30 100.0 100.0

Do stakeholders share knowledge gained in informal manner?
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Do stakeholders share knowledge gained in informal manner?
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Frequency Table — Question/Statement 9

Can information sharing be improved?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent  Cumulative Percent

Valid Strongly Disagree 3 10.0 10.0 10.0
Neutral 5 16.7 16.7 26.7
Agree 8 26.7 26.7 53.3
Strongly Agree 14 46.7 46.7 100.0
Total 30 100.0 100.0

Can information sharing be improved?
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Can information sharing be improved?
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Frequency Table — Question/Statement 10

Is relationship between stakeholders open and inclusive?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Strongly Disagree 9 30.0 30.0
Disagree 2 6.7 6.7
Neutral 4 13.3 13.3
Agree 2 6.7 6.7
Strongly Agree 13 43.3 43.3
Total 30 100.0 100.0

30.0
36.7
50.0
56.7
100.0

Frequency

Is relationship between stakeholders open and inclusive?
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Frequency Table — Question/Statement 11

Does relationship between parties help decisions?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulative Percent

Valid Strongly Disagree 4 13.3 13.3
Disagree 1 3.3 3.3
Neutral 6 20.0 20.0
Agree 6 20.0 20.0
Strongly Agree 13 43.3 43.3
Total 30 100.0 100.0

13.3
16.7
36.7
56.7
100.0

Frequency
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Frequency Table — Question/Statement 12

What role do leaders have in revitalization?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent ~ Cumulative Percent

Valid Agree 6 20.0 20.0 20.0
Strongly Agree 24 80.0 80.0 100.0
Total 30 100.0 100.0

What role do leaders have in revitalization?
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Frequency Table — Question/Statement 13

Are leaders capable of assessing data?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Strongly Disagree 6 20.0 20.0 20.0
Disagree 5 16.7 16.7 36.7
Neutral 1 3.3 3.3 40.0
Agree 2 6.7 6.7 46.7
Strongly Agree 16 53.3 53.3 100.0
Total 30 100.0 100.0

Are leaders capable of assessing data?

Frequency
T

1

T T T T T
Strongly Disagree Disagree Meutral Agree Strongly Agree

Are leaders capable of assessing data?
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Frequency Table — Question/Statement 14

Does access to data impact strategic planning?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Strongly Disagree 2 6.7 6.7 6.7
Neutral 4 13.3 13.3 20.0
Agree 8 26.7 26.7 46.7
Strongly Agree 16 53.3 53.3 100.0
Total 30 100.0 100.0

Does access to data impact strategic planning?

204

Frequency
T

I I I I
Strongly Disagree Meautral Agres Strongly Agree
Does access to data impact strategic planning?
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Frequency Table — Question/Statement 15

Can access to data for leaders be improved?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulative Percent

Valid Neutral 6 20.0 20.0 20.0
Agree 8 26.7 26.7 46.7
Strongly Agree 16 53.3 53.3 100.0
Total 30 100.0 100.0

Can access to data for leaders be improved?
204
15
>
& 101
[

T T
Meutral Agree

Can access to data for leaders be improved?
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Frequency Table — Question/Statement 16

Are leaders aware of any access or research issues?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Strongly Disagree 12 40.0 40.0 40.0
Disagree 2 6.7 6.7 46.7
Neutral 7 23.3 23.3 70.0
Agree 3 10.0 10.0 80.0
Strongly Agree 6 20.0 20.0 100.0
Total 30 100.0 100.0

Are leaders aware of any access or research issues?

124

10

f=

Frequency

T T T T T
Strongly Disagree Disagree Meutral Agree Strongly Agree

Are leaders aware of any access or research issues?

329



Frequency Table — Question/Statement 17

Will research improve decision-making?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Strongly Disagree 1 3.3 3.3 3.3
Neutral 3 10.0 10.0 13.3
Agree 2 6.7 6.7 20.0
Strongly Agree 24 80.0 80.0 100.0
Total 30 100.0 100.0

Will research improve decision making?

204

—
w
1

Frequency

=
(=]
1

1

I I I I
Strongly Disagree Meautral Agres Strongly Agree
Will research improve decision making?
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Frequency Table — Question/Statement 18

Will leaders access research to improve decision-making?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Strongly Disagree 3 10.0 10.0 10.0
Disagree 1 3.3 3.3 13.3
Neutral 1 3.3 3.3 16.7
Agree 7 23.3 23.3 40.0
Strongly Agree 18 60.0 60.0 100.0
Total 30 100.0 100.0

Will leaders access research to improve decision making?

Frequency
T

T T T T T
Strongly Disagree Disagree MNeutral Agree Strongly Agree

Will leaders access research to improve decision making?
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Frequency Table — Question/Statement 19

Will leaders monitor community decision-making?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Strongly Disagree 4 13.3 13.3 13.3
Disagree 4 13.3 13.3 26.7
Neutral 1 3.3 3.3 30.0
Agree 3 10.0 10.0 40.0
Strongly Agree 18 60.0 60.0 100.0
Total 30 100.0 100.0

Will leaders monitor community decision making?

Frequency
T

1

T T T T T
Strongly Disagree Disagree Meutral Agree Strongly Agree

Will leaders monitor community decision making?
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Frequency Table — Question/Statement 20

Will Access to research impact leaders and stakeholders monitoring capability?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Strongly Disagree 2 6.7 6.7 6.7
Disagree 1 3.3 3.3 10.0
Neutral 7 23.3 23.3 33.3
Agree 9 30.0 30.0 63.3
Strongly Agree 11 36.7 36.7 100.0
Total 30 100.0 100.0

Will Access to research impact leaders and stakeholders monitoring

capability?
12+
10
8—
-
[¥)
=
1]
=
o 6
[:H]
L
[T
4
2—
o T T T T T
Strongly Disagree Disagree MNeutral Agree Strongly Agree
Will Access to research impact leaders and stakeholders monitoring
capability?
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Frequency Table — Question/Statement 21

Can access to data on community revitalization efforts be improved?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Neutral 8 26.7 26.7 26.7
Agree 10 33.3 33.3 60.0
Strongly Agree 12 40.0 40.0 100.0
Total 30 100.0 100.0

Can access to data on community revitalization efforts be improved?

124

Frequency

T T T
MNeutral Agree Strongly Agree

Can access to data on community revitalization efforts be improved?
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Frequency Table — Question/Statement 22

Do leaders have any barriers to accessing research?
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Strongly Disagree 8 26.7 26.7 26.7
Neutral 8 26.7 26.7 53.3
Agree 2 6.7 6.7 60.0
Strongly Agree 12 40.0 40.0 100.0
Total 30 100.0 100.0

Do leaders have any barriers to accessing research?

124

Frequency

e

) I I I
Strongly Disagree Meutral Agree Strongly Agree
Do leaders have any barriers to accessing research?
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Frequency Table — Question/Statement 23

Does access to research impact leaders monitoring capability?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Strongly Disagree 2 6.7 6.7 6.7
Disagree 1 3.3 3.3 10.0
Neutral 9 30.0 30.0 40.0
Agree 7 23.3 23.3 63.3
Strongly Agree 11 36.7 36.7 100.0
Total 30 100.0 100.0

Does access to research impact leaders monitoring capability?

129

10+

5

Frequency

T T T T T
Strongly Disagree Disagree Meutral Agree Strongly Agree

Does access to research impact leaders monitoring capability?
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Frequency Table — Question/Statement 24

Phase 1 was a success.
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Yes 30 100.0 100.0 100.0

Phase 1 was a success.

30

204

Frequency

104

0
Yes
Phase 1 was a success.
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Frequency Table — Question/Statement 25

Phase 2 should go forward.
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid No 2 6.7 6.7 6.7
Yes 28 93.3 93.3 100.0
Total 30 100.0 100.0

Phase 2 should go forward.

204

Frequency

10+

Phase 2 should go forward.
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APPENDIX O

LeClaire Leader Interview Chi-Square Goodness of Fit

339



LeClaire Leader Chi-Square Goodness of Fit

Age 3 Categories

Observed N Expected N Residual
Less than 20 - 44 3 10.0 -7.0
Years
45 - 59 16 10.0 6.0
60+ 11 10.0 1.0
Total 30

LeClaire Homeowner?
Observed N Expected N Residual

No 19 15.0 4.0
Yes 11 15.0 -4.0
Total 30

Years involved in LeClaire as a leader.

Observed N Expected N Residual

0 2 5.0 -3.0
Less than 1 year 9 5.0 4.0
1-5years 2 5.0 -3.0
6 - 10 years 4 5.0 -1.0
11 - 20 years 5 5.0 .0
Greater than 20 8 5.0 3.0
years
Total 30
LeClaire Business Owner?

Observed N Expected N |dua| |
No 11 15.0 -4.0
Yes 19 15.0 4.0

Total 30
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Years business owned?

Observed N Expected N  Residual

0 1 5.0 -4.0
Less than 1 year 18 5.0 13.0
1-5years 4 5.0 -1.0
6 - 10 years 1 5.0 -4.0
11 - 20 years 2 5.0 -3.0
Greater than 20 4 5.0 -1.0
years

Total 30

Own or lease business property?

Observed N Expected N Residual

0 1 10.0 -9.0
Own 19 10.0 9.0
Lease 10 10.0 .0
Total 30

Q1 - Who should be involved in gathering data?

Observed N Expected N Residual

Citizens 16 15.0 1.0
Third Party/Other 14 15.0 -1.0
Total 30

Q2 - Who should be involved in assessing data?

Observed N Expected N Residual

Business Owners 1 75 -6.5
Organizations 1 7.5 -6.5
Citizens 24 7.5 16.5
Third Party/Other 4 7.5 -3.5
Total 30
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Q3 - Who should make decisions based on research?

Observed N Expected N Residual

Organizations 2 10.0 -8.0
Citizens 23 10.0 13.0
Third Party/Other 5 10.0 -5.0
Total 30

Q4 - Is community access to information available?

Observed N Expected N Residual

Strongly Disagree 1 6.0 -5.0
Disagree 4 6.0 -2.0
Neutral 1 6.0 -5.0
Agree 14 6.0 8.0
Strongly Agree 10 6.0 4.0
Total 30

Q5 - Can access be improved?

Observed N Expected N  Residual

Strongly Disagree 2 6.0 -4.0
Disagree 2 6.0 -4.0
Neutral 9 6.0 3.0
Agree 10 6.0 4.0
Strongly Agree 7 6.0 1.0
Total 30

Q6 - Are leaders aware of information access issues?

Observed N Expected N Residual

Strongly Disagree 11 6.0 5.0
Disagree 1 6.0 -5.0
Neutral 6 6.0 0

Agree 5 6.0 -1.0
Strongly Agree 7 6.0 1.0
Total 30
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Q7 - Do stakeholders share knowledge?

Observed N Expected N  Residual

Strongly Disagree 6 6.0 0

Disagree 2 6.0 -4.0
Neutral 10 6.0 4.0
Agree 4 6.0 -2.0
Strongly Agree 8 6.0 2.0
Total 30

Q8 - Do stakeholders share knowledge gained in informal
manner?

Observed N Expected N Residual

Strongly Disagree 5 6.0 -1.0
Disagree 1 6.0 -5.0
Neutral 5 6.0 -1.0
Agree 8 6.0 2.0
Strongly Agree 11 6.0 5.0
Total 30

Q9 - Can information sharing be improved?

Observed N Expected N  Residual

Strongly Disagree 3 7.5 -4.5
Neutral 5 7.5 -2.5
Agree 8 7.5 5

Strongly Agree 14 7.5 6.5
Total 30

Q10 - Is relationship between stakeholders open and
inclusive?

Observed N Expected N Residual

Strongly Disagree 9 6.0 3.0
Disagree 2 6.0 -4.0
Neutral 4 6.0 -2.0
Agree 2 6.0 -4.0
Strongly Agree 13 6.0 7.0
Total 30
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Q11 - Does relationship between parties help decisions?

Observed N Expected N  Residual

Strongly Disagree 4 6.0 -2.0
Disagree 1 6.0 -5.0
Neutral 6 6.0 0

Agree 6 6.0 .0

Strongly Agree 13 6.0 7.0
Total 30

Q12 - What role do leaders have in revitalization?

Observed N Expected N  Residual

Agree 6 15.0 -9.0
Strongly Agree 24 15.0 9.0
Total 30

Q13 - Are leaders capable of assessing data?

Observed N Expected N Residual

Strongly Disagree 6 6.0 0
Disagree 5 6.0 -1.0
Neutral 1 6.0 -5.0
Agree 2 6.0 -4.0
Strongly Agree 16 6.0 10.0
Total 30

Q14 - Does access to data impact strategic planning?

Observed N Expected N Residual

Strongly Disagree 2 7.5 -5.5
Neutral 4 7.5 -3.5
Agree 8 7.5 5

Strongly Agree 16 7.5 8.5
Total 30
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Q15 - Can access to data for leaders be improved?

Observed N Expected N  Residual

Neutral 6 1C.0 -4.0
Agree 8 1C.0 -2.0
Strongly Agree 16 1C.0 6.0
Total 30

Q16 - Are leaders aware of any access or research issues?

Observed N Expected N Residual

Strongly Disagree 12 6.0 6.0
Disagree 2 6.0 -4.0
Neutral 7 6.0 1.0
Agree 3 6.0 -3.0
Strongly Agree 6 6.0 0

Total 30

Q17 - Will research improve decision-making?

Observed N Expected N  Residual

Strongly Disagree 1 7.5 -6.5
Neutral 3 7.5 -4.5
Agree 2 7.5 -5.5
Strongly Agree 24 7.5 16.5
Total 30

Q18 - Will leaders access research to improve decision-
making?

Observed N Expected N  Residual

Strongly Disagree 3 6.0 -3.0
Disagree 1 6.0 -5.0
Neutral 1 6.0 -5.0
Agree 7 6.0 1.0
Strongly Agree 18 6.0 12.0
Total 30
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Q19 - Will leaders monitor community decision-making?

Observed N Expected N  Residual

Strongly Disagree 4 6.0 -2.0
Disagree 4 6.0 -2.0
Neutral 1 6.0 -5.0
Agree 3 6.0 -3.0
Strongly Agree 18 6.0 12.0
Total 30

Q20 - Will Access to research impact leaders and
stakeholders monitoring capability?

Observed N Expected N Residual

Strongly Disagree 2 6.0 -4.0
Disagree 1 6.0 -5.0
Neutral 7 6.0 1.0
Agree 9 6.0 3.0
Strongly Agree 11 6.0 5.0
Total 30

Q21 - Can access to data on community revitalization
efforts be improved?

Observed N Expected N Residual

Neutral 8 10.0 -2.0
Agree 10 10.0 .0
Strongly Agree 12 10.0 2.0
Total 30
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Q22 - Do leaders have any barriers to accessing research?

Observed N Expected N  Residual

Strongly Disagree 8 7.5 5

Neutral 8 7.5 5

Agree 2 7.5 -5.5
Strongly Agree 12 7.5 4.5
Total 30

Q23 - Does access to research impact leaders monitoring
capability?

Observed N Expected N Residual

Strongly Disagree 2 6.0 -4.0
Disagree 1 6.0 -5.0
Neutral 9 6.0 3.0
Agree 7 6.0 1.0
Strongly Agree 11 6.0 5.0
Total 30

Q24 - Phase 1 was a success.

Observed N Expected N Residual

Yes 30 30.0 .0
Total

a. This variable is constant. Chi-Square Test
cannot be performed.

Q25 - Phase 2 should go forward.

Observed N Expected N Residual

No 2 15.0 -13.0
Yes 28 15.0 13.0
Total 30
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APPENDIX P

Summary Tables of Major Significant Findings
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Table 24

Summary of Major Significant Findings for Research Question 1 and
Research Question 2 in LeClaire Community Survey for Gender

Question Statistical *Significant mean Effect size Level of
Technique differences at the Cohen’sd Significance
.05 level Note: Cohen’sd
between gender effect size
(.2 small,
.5 medium,
.8 large)
Question 2 Independent- (0.291%) (0.346) Small
Samples t-Test t (360) = 3.280
Helpful, well- p =.001
maintained
directional
signage to
downtown.
Question 5 Independent- (0.106%) (0.160) Small
Samples t-Test t(360) = 1.519
Comfortable, p=.130
pedestrian friendly,
pleasant experience
in walking around
downtown.
Question 7 Independent- (0.278%) (0.300) Small
Samples t-Test t (360) = 2.842
Traffic flow p =.005
through
downtown.
Question 8 Independent- (0.147%) (0.251) Small
Samples t-Test t (360) = 2.380
Well-maintained p=.018
parking in downtown.
Question 9 Independent- (0.210%) (0.268) Small
Samples t-Test t (360) = 2.545
Attractive p=.011

business signs.
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Table 24 (continued):

Summary of Major Significant Findings for Research Question 1 and
Research Question 2 in LeClaire Community Survey for Gender

Question Statistical Significant means Effect size Level of
Technique differences at the Cohen’sd Significance
.05 level Note: Cohen’sd
between gender effect size
(.2 small,
.5 medium,
.8 large)
Question 11 Independent- (0.310%) (0.376) Medium
Samples t-Test t (360) = 3.568
Good directional p =.000
parking signs.
Question 14 Independent- (0.156) (0.220) Small
Samples t-Test t (360) = 2.091
Overall appearance p =.037
of streetscape (plants,
benches, lights, etc.).
Question 16 Independent- (0.243) (0.287) Small
Samples t-Test t(360) =2.719
In general, how p =.007
Important is
downtown
revitalization
to you?
Question 17 Independent- (0.235) (0.226) Small
Samples t-Test t (360) = 2.147
Walking access p =.033
(1/2 mile or less)
to goods and services,
such as shopping,
transit, and schools.
Question 19 Independent- (0.274) (0.324) Small
Samples t-Test t (360) = 3.075
Supporting a street p =.002

system that is well
connected.
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Table 24 (continued):

Summary of Major Significant Findings for Research Question 1 and
Research Question 2 in LeClaire Community Survey for Gender

Question Statistical Significant means Effect size Level of
Technique differences at the Cohen’sd Significance
.05 level Note: Cohen’sd
between gender effect size
(.2 small,
.5 medium,
.8 large)
Question 20 Independent- (0.602) (0.486) Medium
Samples t-Test t (360) = 4.607
Easily accessible p =.000
public transportation
and alternative forms
of transportation.
Question 21 Independent- (0.405) (0.336) Small
Samples t-Test t (360) = 3.184
Reducing vehicle trips p =.002
to alleviate traffic.
Question 22 Independent- (0.439) (0.346) Small
Samples t-Test t (360) = 3.285
Options for flexible p =.001
work weeks, such as
working from home
or a managed work
week.
Question 23 Independent- (0.380) (0.307) Small
Samples t-Test t (360) = 2.909
Access to information p =.004
about growing your
own food, gardening
and healthy foods.
Question 24 Independent- (0.379) (0.332) Small
Samples t-Test t (360) = 3.254
Improving air quality p =.002

through a reduction
In emissions.
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Table 24 (continued):

Summary of Major Significant Findings for Research Question 1 and
Research Question 2 in LeClaire Community Survey for Gender

Question Statistical Significant means Effect size Level of
Technique differences at the Cohen’sd Significance
.05 level Note: Cohen’sd
between gender effect size
(.2 small,
.5 medium,
.8 large)
Question 25 Independent- (0.468) (0.426) Medium
Samples t-Test t (360) = 4.039
Providing affordable p =.000
housing for people
of all income levels.
Question 26 Independent- (0.461) (0.488) Medium
Samples t-Test t (360) = 4.625
Access to affordable p =.000
physical and mental
health care.
Question 27 Independent- (0.246) (0.246) Small
Samples t-Test t (360) = 2.337
Ability to participate p =.020
in local development
and policy decisions.
Question 30 Independent- (0.469) (0.493) Medium
Samples t-Test t(360) =4.673
Protecting p =.000
agricultural lands.
Question 31 Independent- (0.361) (0.410) Medium
Samples t-Test t (360) = 3.885
Preserving woodlands, p =.000

wetlands, wildlife
habitats and other
natural features.
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Table 24 (continued):

Summary of Major Significant Findings for Research Question 1 and
Research Question 2 in LeClaire Community Survey for Gender

Question Statistical Significant means Effect size Level of
Technique differences at the Cohen’sd Significance
.05 level Note: Cohen’sd
between gender effect size
(.2 small,
.5 medium,
.8 large)
Question 33 Independent- (0.373) (0.483) Medium
Samples t-Test t (360) = 4.586
Providing a local p =.000
farmer’s market or
generating other
opportunities to
purchase locally
made goods.
Question 34 Independent- (0.310) (0.427) Medium
Samples t-Test t (360) = 4.048
Improving water p =.000
quality for the
community.
Question 36 Independent- (0.431) (0.340) Small
Samples t-Test t(360) =3.221
Relying more on p =.002
clean energy
(wind turbines,
solar panels,
geothermal, etc.).
Question 38 Independent- (0.197) (0.229) Small
Samples t-Test t(360) =2.174
Growing new and p=.031
existing businesses.
Question 39 Independent- (0.485) (0.424) Medium
Samples t-Test t (360) = 4.025
Creating p =.000
“Green Jobs”.
Question 40 Independent- (0.337) (0.385) Medium
Samples t-Test t (360) = 3.652
Minimizing the p =.000

production of waste.
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Table 24 (continued):

Summary of Major Significant Findings for Research Question 1 and
Research Question 2 in LeClaire Community Survey for Gender

Question Statistical Significant means Effect size Level of
Technique differences at the Cohen’sd Significance
.05 level Note: Cohen’sd
between gender effect size
(.2 small,
.5 medium,
.8 large)
Question 41 Independent- (0.268) (0.312) Small
Samples t-Test t (360) = 2.963
Supporting locally p =.003
owned businesses
and downtown
business districts.
Question 43 Independent- (0.494) (0.385) Medium
Samples t-Test t (360) = 3.649
Requiring energy p =.000
audits for residential
and commercial
buildings.
Question 44 Independent- (0.479) (0.421) Medium
Samples t-Test t (360) = 3.998
Making homes and p =.000
businesses more
energy efficient.
Question 45 Independent- (0.549) (0.480) Medium
Samples t-Test t (360) = 4.550
Renewable energy p =.000
should be used
whenever possible.
Question 46 Independent- (0.543) (0.468) Medium

Spending more in
order to protect the
environment.

Samples t-Test

t (360) = 4.436
p =.000
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Table 24 (continued):

Summary of Major Significant Findings for Research Question 1 and
Research Question 2 in LeClaire Community Survey for Gender

Question Statistical Significant means Effect size Level of
Technique differences at the Cohen’sd Significance
.05 level Note: Cohen’sd
between gender effect size
(.2 small,
.5 medium,
.8 large)
Question 47 Independent- (0.373) (0.317) Small
Samples t-Test t (360) =3.012
Protecting sites of p =.003
cultural importance,
even if it impacts
economic
development.
Question 48 Independent- (0.495) (0.399) Medium
Samples t-Test t (360) = 3.788
Reducing our p =.000
dependency on
fossil fuels.
Question 50 Independent- (0.223) (0.274) Small
Samples t-Test t (360) = 2.598
In general, how p=.010

important is
sustainability to
you.
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Table 25

Summary of Major Significant Findings for Research Question 1 and
Research Question 2 in LeClaire Community Survey for Residence

Question Statistical Significant means Effect size Level of
Technique differences at the Cohen’sd Significance
.05 level Note: Cohen’sd
between zip codes effect size
(.2 small,
.5 medium,
.8 large)
Question 2 Independent- (-0.186) (-0.241) Small
Samples t-Test t (360) =-2.285
Helpful, well- p =0.023
maintained
directional
signage to
downtown
Question 8 Independent- (0.201) (0.360) Medium
Samples t-Test t (360) = 3.416
Well-maintained p =0.001
parking in
downtown.
Question 12 Independent- (0.239) (0.348) Small
Samples t-Test t (360) = 3.304
p =0.001
Overall appearance
of downtown
buildings.
Question 20 Independent- (-0.309) (-0.271) Small
Samples t-Test t(360) =-2.570
Easily accessible p=0.011
public transportation
and alternative forms
of transportation.
Question 22 Independent- (-0.307) (-0.265) Small
Samples t-Test t (360) =-2.510
Options for flexible p =0.013

work weeks, such as
working from home or
a managed work week.
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Table 25 (continued):

Summary of Major Significant Findings for Research Question 1 and
Research Question 2 in LeClaire Community Survey for Residence

Question Statistical Significant means Effect size Level of
Technique differences at the Cohen’sd Significance
.05 level Note: Cohen’sd
between zip codes effect size
(-2 small,
.5 medium,
.8 large)
Question 27 Independent- (0.365) (0.379) Medium
Samples t-Test t (360) = 3.597
Ability to participate p =0.000
in local development
and policy decisions.
Question 29 Independent- (0.285) (0.280) Small
Samples t-Test t (360) = 2.662
Using tree canopy to p =0.008
reduce heat effects.
Question 32 Independent- (0.286) (0.290) Small
Samples t-Test t (360) = 2.749
Reducing storm p = 0.006
water runoff into
creeks and streams
Question 43 Independent- (-0.282) (-0.240) Small
Samples t-Test t(360) =-2.277
Requiring energy p =0.023
audits for residential
and commercial
buildings.
Question 50 Independent- (0.164) (0.209) Small
Samples t-Test t (360) = 1.980
In general, how p =0.048

important is
sustainability to
you?
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Table 26

Summary of Major Significant Findings for Research Question 1 and
Research Question 2 in LeClaire Community Survey for Age

Question Statistical Significant means Effect size Level of
Technique differences at the Partial eta squared Significance
.05 level Note: effect size
between age (.1 small,
.25 medium,
4 large)

Question 4 ANOVA <20-44 & 45-59 (0.04) Small
(-.240%)

Favorable overall 45-59 & < 20-44

impression of (.240%)

downtown.

Question 12 ANOVA 60 > & < 20-44 (0.02) Small
(.235%)

Overall appearance 60 > & < 45-59

of downtown (.220%)

buildings.

Question 14 ANOVA <20-44 & 60 > (0.02) Small
(-2.54*)

Overall appearance 60 > & < 20-44

of streetscape (2.54%)

(plants, benches,

lights, etc.).

Question 15 ANOVA <20-44 & 60 > (0.03) Small
(-.247%)

Condition of 60 > & < 20-44

sidewalks and (.247%)

pedestrian

crossings.

Question 17 ANOVA < 20-44 & 45-59 (0.02) Small

Walking access
(1/2 mile or less) to
goods and services,
such as shopping,
transit, and schools.

(.314%)
45-59 & < 20-44
(-.314%)
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Table 26 (continued):

Summary of Major Significant Findings for Research Question 1 and
Research Question 2 in LeClaire Community Survey for Age

Question Statistical Significant means Effect size Supported/Partially
Technique differences at the Partial eta squared Supported
.05 level Note: effect size
between gender (.1 small,
.25 medium,
4 large)

Question 18 ANOVA <20-44 & 45-59 (0.06) Small
(.338%)

Increasing access to <20-44 & 60 >

active recreation (.585%)

activities.

Question 22 ANOVA 60 > & < 20-44 (0.04) Small
(-.435%)

Options for flexible 60 > & 45-59

work weeks, such as (-.604%*)

working from home

or a managed work

week.

Question 31 ANOVA 45-59 & 60 > (0.02) Small
(.262%)

Preserving woodlands, 60 > & 45-59

wetlands, wildlife (-.262%)

habitats and other

natural features.

Question 32 ANOVA 45-59 & < 20-44 (0.03) Small
(:349%)

Reducing storm water 45-59 & 60 >

runoff into creeks (.313%)

and streams.

Question 34 ANOVA 45-59 & 60 > (0.02) Small
(.232%)

Improving water 60 > & 45-59

quality for the (-.232%)

community.
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Table 26 (continued):

Summary of Major Significant Findings for Research Question 1 and
Research Question 2 in LeClaire Community Survey for Age

Question Statistical Significant means Effect size Level of
Technique differences at the Partial eta squared Significance
.05 level Note: effect size
between gender (.1 small,
.25 medium,
4 large)
Question 41 ANOVA <20-44 & 60 > (0.02) Small
(.263%)
Supporting locally 60 > & < 20-44
owned businesses (--263%)

and downtown
business districts.

Question 48 ANOVA < 20-44 & 45-59 (0.02) Small
(-.349%)

Reducing our 45-59 & < 20-44

dependency on (.349%)

fossil fuels.
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Table 27

Summary of Major Significant Findings for Research Question 1 and
Research Question 2 in Scott County Community Survey for Residence

Question Statistical Significant means Effect size Level of
Technique differences at the Cohen’sd Significance
.05 level Note: Cohen’sd
between zip codes effect size
(-2 small,
.5 medium,
.8 large)
Question 18 Independent- (-0.186) (-0.241) Small
Samples t-Test t(360) =-2.285
p =0.023
Increasing access to
active recreation
activities (bike,
lanes, trails, parks).
Question 21 Independent- (0.201) (0.360) Medium

Samples t-Test
Reducing vehicle
trips to alleviate
traffic.

Question 22 Independent-
Samples t-Test

Options for flexible
work weeks, such as
working from home
or a managed work
week.

Question 28 Independent-
Samples t-Test

Increasing outdoor

lighting choices that

reduce glare and

allow stargazing.

t (360) = 3.416

p=0.001

(0.239) (0.348) Small
t (360) = 3.304
p=0.001

(-0.309) (-0.271) Small
t (360) = -2.570
p=0.011
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Table 27 (continued):

Summary of Major Significant Findings for Research Question 1 and
Research Question 2 in Scott County Community Survey for Residence

Question Statistical Significant means Effect size Level of
Technique differences at the Cohen’sd Significance
.05 level Note: Cohen’sd
between zip codes effect size
(-2 small,
.5 medium,
.8 large)
Question 31 Independent- (-0.307) (-0.265) Small
Samples t-Test t(360) =-2.510
Preserving p = 0.000

woodlands, wetlands,
wildlife habitats and
natural features.

Question 33 Independent- (0.365) (0.379) Medium
Samples t-Test t (360) = 3.597

Providing a local p =0.000

farmers’ market or

generating

opportunities to
purchase locally

made goods.

Question 38 Independent- (0.285) (0.280) Small
Samples t-Test t (360) = 2.662

Growing new and p = 0.008

existing businesses.

Question 43 Independent- (0.286) (0.290) Small
Samples t-Test t (360) = 2.749

Requiring energy p =0.006

audits for residential

and commercial

buildings

Question 44 Independent- (-0.282) (-0.240) Small
Samples t-Test t(360) =-2.277

Making homes and p =0.023

businesses more
energy efficient.
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Table 27 (continued):

Summary of Major Significant Findings for Research Question 1 and
Research Question 2 in Scott County Community Survey for Residence

Question Statistical Significant means Level of
Technique differences at the Significance
.05 level Note: Cohen’sd
between zip codes
Question 45 Independent- (0.164) Small
Samples t-Test t (360) = 1.980
Renewable energy p = 0.048
should be used
whenever possible.
Question 46 Independent- (-0.282) Small
Samples t-Test t(360) =-2.277
Reducing our p =0.023
dependency on
fossil fuels.
Question 49 Independent- (0.164) Small
Samples t-Test t (360) = 1.980
Access to p =0.048

information about
growing your own
food, gardening

and healthy foods.
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Table 28

Summary of Major Significant Findings for Research Question 1 and
Research Question 2 in Scott County Community Survey for Age

Question Statistical Significant means Effect size Level of
Technique differences at the Partial eta squared Significance
.05 level Note: effect size
between groups (.1 small,
.25 medium,
4 large)

Question 17 ANOVA 60 > & < 20-44 (0.018) Small
(-.408%)

Walking access 60 > & < 45-59

(2/2 mile or less) to (-.444%)

goods and services,

such as shopping,

transit, and schools.

Question 18 ANOVA 60 > & < 20-44 (0.045) Small
(-.669%)

Increasing access to 60 > & < 45-59

active recreation (-.578%)

activities (bike lanes,

trails, and parks).

Question 19 ANOVA 45-59 & 60 > (0.009) Small
(.263%)

Supporting a street 60 > & 45-59

system that is well (--263%)

connected.

Question 22 ANOVA 60 > & < 20-44 (0.049) Small
(-.781%)

Options for flexible 60 > & < 45-59

work weeks, such as (-.625%)

working from home

or a managed work

week.

Question 23 ANOVA 60 > & < 20-44 (0.018) Small
(-.468%)

Access to information 60 > & < 45-59

about growing your (--327%)

own food, gardening
and healthy foods.
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Table 28 (continued):

Summary of Major Significant Findings for Research Question 1 and
Research Question 2 in Scott County Community Survey for Age

Question Statistical Significant means Effect size Level of
Technique differences at the Partial eta squared Significance
.05 level Note: effect size
between groups (.1 small,
.25 medium,
4 large)

Question 27 ANOVA 60 > & < 20-44 (0.016) Small
(:349%)

Ability to participate 60 > & < 45-59

in local development (:211%)

and policy decisions.

Question 29 ANOVA 45-59 & 60 > (0.007) Small
(.282%)

Using tree canopy to 60 > & 45-59

reduce heat effects. (-.282%)

Question 32 ANOVA < 20-44 & 45-59 (0.009) Small
(-.239%)

Reducing storm 45-59 & < 20-44

water runoff into

creeks and streams.

Question 34 ANOVA 60 > & < 20-44 (0.019) Small
(-.378%)

Improving water 60 > & < 45-59

quality for the (-.376%)

community.

Question 35 ANOVA 60 > & < 20-44 (0.009) Small
(-.228%)

Availability of 60 > & < 45-59

recycling for local (-.272%)

homes and businesses.

Question 36 ANOVA 60 > & < 20-44 (0.011) Small
(-.308*)

Relying more on 60 > & 45-59

clean energy (wind (-.298%*)

turbines, solar panels,
geothermal, etc.).

365



Table 28 (continued):

Summary of Major Significant Findings for Research Question 1 and
Research Question 2 in Scott County Community Survey for Age

Question Statistical Significant means Effect size Level of
Technique differences at the Partial eta squared Significance
.05 level Note: effect size
between groups (.1 small,
.25 medium,
4 large)

Question 37 ANOVA <20-44 & 60 > (0.008) Small
(.294)

Creating a diverse 60 > & < 20-44

business environment (--294%)

(i.e.- many types

and sizes).

Question 39 ANOVA 60 > & < 20-44 (0.012) Small
(-.354%*)

Creating 60 > & < 45-59

“Green Jobs”. (-.318%)

Question 40 ANOVA 45-59 & 60 > (0.008) Small
(.258%)

Minimizing the 60 > & 45-59

production of waste. (--258%)

Question 41 ANOVA 60 > & < 20-44 (0.008) Small
(-.230%)

Supporting locally 60 > & 45-59

owned businesses (-.217%)

and downtown

business districts.

Question 42 ANOVA 60 > & < 20-44 (0.012) Small
(-.283%)

Incentives to use 60 > & 45-59

more energy (--337%)

efficient practices.

Question 43 ANOVA <20-44 & 60 > (0.100) Small
(.369%)

Requiring energy 60 > & < 20-44

audits for residential (-.369%)

and commercial
buildings.
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Table 28 (continued):

Summary of Major Significant Findings for Research Question 1 and
Research Question 2 in Scott County Community Survey for Age

Question Statistical Significant means Effect size Level of
Technique differences at the Partial eta squared Significance
.05 level Note: effect size
between groups (.1 small,
.25 medium,
4 large)

Question 45 ANOVA 60 > & < 20-44 (0.011) Small
(-.346%)

Renewable energy 60 > & 45-59

should be used (.346%)

whenever possible.

Question 46 ANOVA <20-44 & 60 > (0.008) Small
(.311%)

Spending more in 60 > & 45-59

order to protect the (-.311%)

environment.

Question 47 ANOVA 60 > & < 20-44 (0.009) Small
(-.292%)

Protecting sites of 60 > & 45-59

cultural importance, (-.259%)

even if it impacts

economic development.

Question 48 ANOVA 60 > & < 20-44 (0.010) Small
(-.332%)

Reducing our 60 > & 45-59

dependency on (-.278%)

fossil fuels.
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Table 29:

Summary of Major Significant Findings for Research Question 1 and
Research Question 2 in LeClaire Business Survey for Residence

Question Statistical Significant means Effect size Level of
Technique differences at the Cohen’sd Significance
.05 level Note: Cohen’sd
between zip codes effect size
(.2 small,
.5 medium,
.8 large)
Question 3 Independent- (-.607) (-1.817) Small
Samples t-Test t(23) =-4.357
LeClaire is a safe p =0.000
Place after dark.
Question 10 Independent- (-.357) (-1.608) Small
Samples t-Test t(23) =-3.837
Which, if any of the p =0.001
following workshops
would you attend if
offered: Customer
relations.
Question 12 Independent- (-.500) (-2.167) Small
Samples t-Test t(23) =-5.196
Which, if any of the p = 0.000
following workshops
would you attend if
offered: The internet
and business.
Question 13 Independent- (-.250) (-1.251) Small
Samples t-Test t (23) =-3.000
Which, if any of the p = 0.006
following workshops
would you attend if
offered: Healthcare
options for small
business.
Question 18 Independent- (-.214) (0.209) Small
Samples t-Test t(23)=-2.714
Which, if any of the p=0.011

following workshops
would you attend if
offered: Financing

options.
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Table 29 (continued):

Summary of Major Significant Findings for Research Question 1 and
Research Question 2 in LeClaire Business Survey for Residence

Question Statistical Significant means Effect size Level of
Technique differences at the Cohen’sd Significance
.05 level Note: Cohen’sd
between groups effect size
(.2 small,
.5 medium,
.8 large)
Question 19 Independent- (-.214) (-1.132) Small
Samples t-Test t(23)=-2.714
Which, if any of the p=0.011
following workshops
would you attend if
offered: Tapping into
downtown
neighborhoods.
Question 20 Independent- (-.286) (-1.370) Small
Samples t-Test t (23) =-3.286
Which, if any of the p =0.003
following workshops
would you attend if
offered: Tax
information.
Question 21 Independent- (-.321) (-1.491) Small
Samples t-Test t(23) =-3.576
Which, if any of the p =0.001

following workshops
would you attend if
offered: Computers
and your business.

369



Table 30:

Summary of Major Significant Findings for Research Question 1 and
Research Question 2 in LeClaire Business Survey for Age

Question Statistical Significant means Effect size Level of
Technique differences at the Partial eta squared Significance
.05 level Note: effect size
between groups (.1 small,
.25 medium,
4 large)
Question 2 ANOVA <20-44 & 60 > (0.226) Small
(-.833%)
LeClaire is a safe 60 > & < 20-44
place during the (.833%)
day.
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Table 31:

Summary of Major Significant Findings for Research Question 3
in LeClaire Leader Interviews for Gender

Question Statistical Significant means Effect size Level of
Technique differences at the Cohen’sd Significance
.05 level Note: Cohen’sd
between residence effect size
(.2 small,
.5 medium,
.8 large)
Question Independent- (0.000) (0.000) Small
Samples t-Test t(28) =0.000
Age p =1.000
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Table 32:

Summary of Major Significant Findings for Research Question 3
in LeClaire Leader Interviews for Residence

Question Statistical Significant means Effect size Level of
Technique differences at the Cohen’sd Significance
.05 level Note: Cohen’sd
between residence effect size
(.2 small,
.5 medium,
.8 large)
Question Independent- (3.182) (4.440) Medium
Samples t-Test t(28) =11.748
Years involved in p = 0.000
LeClaire asa
leader.
Question Independent- (.426) (0.941) Large
Samples t-Test t(28) =2.490
LeClaire p =0.019
business
owner.
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Sample of Advance Letter
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Dear Mr. Doe:

My name is Rick Reed and | am a graduate student in the Doctor of Education in Ethical
Leadership program at Olivet Nazarene University. | am conducting a case study on the

revitalization efforts in LeClaire, lowa.

The purpose of the enclosed survey is to gather information relative to the above stated
research topic. With your permission, this will be followed by an interview at a location and time
that are convenient to you. You are being asked to participate in this research study because of
your involvement in your community. Your opinions are important to this research effort and are

appreciated.

The survey questionnaire will take approximately 15 minutes to complete, while the
interview session is anticipated not to last longer than 45 minutes. All your responses will be kept
strictly confidential. Only people directly involved with this project will have access to the

surveys. However, your name or community will be masked.

By participating in this study, you will be making a significant and important contribution

this study. If you prefer, | will add your name as a contributor to this effort.

If you have questions about the research, you may contact me at 563-449-9958 or at the

email address rick.reed@olivet.edu or my supervising professor, Dr. Bert Jacobson at

bjacobson@kcc.edu.

Thank you very much for taking your time to assist me in this research.

Sincerely,

Rick N. Reed, MOL
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Sample of Questions for Community Asset Mapping
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Asset Mapping:
Leader Assessment Survey - City, Civic, and Business Community: LeClaire, lowa

Date and time performed:

Performed by:

Please circle the appropriate letters corresponding to the following statements to
indicate your response using the following categories:

Strongly Disagree — SD  Disagree— A Neutral - N Agree — DA  Strongly Agree
- SA

Please write any comments you may have in the margins or on the back of the survey.

Part One: First Impressions
In a vehicle, approach the downtown via major routes following any directional signage.

1. The downtown was easy to find.
SO D N A SA

2. Directional signage to the downtown is posted, in good repair, and helpful.
SO D N A SA

3. The entryways or gateways to the downtown district are attractive and well defined.
SO D N A SA

4. My first overall impression of the downtown is favorable.
SO D N A SA

5. Briefly describe your first overall impression of the downtown, noting specific items,
features or conditions that positively or negatively impacted your perceptions:

SD D N A SA
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Part Two: Community Driving Tour

Continuing the driving tour, navigate to areas surrounding the primary downtown district
and to other commercial areas in the community.

6. Residential areas immediately surrounding the downtown appear to be largely
occupied and well maintained.
SO D N A SA

7. Briefly describe your overall impression of the neighborhoods surrounding the
downtown, noting specific items, features or conditions that positively or negatively
impacted your perceptions:

Identified by shopping center name, streets, anchor tenants or similar description, and
other commercial areas in the community, please complete the following for each
commercial area (circle and/or write response - use additional pages if necessary).

Commercial Area — Primary Downtown Cody Road: Phase 1 — Blackhawk Bank to
Kiddie Karrasel (circle and/or write response - use additional pages if necessary)

A. Orientation: Pedestrian Automobile Other:

B. Appearance: Attractive Unattractive  Other:

C. Apparent Strengths:

D. Apparent Weaknesses:

E. General Comments:
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Commercial Area — Secondary Downtown Cody Road North End: Phase 2 — Kiddie
Karrasel to Dave and Holly’s (circle and/or write response - use additional pages if
necessary)

A. Orientation: Pedestrian  Automobile  Other:

B. Appearance: Attractive  Unattractive  Other:

C. Apparent Strengths:

D. Apparent Weaknesses:

E. General Comments:

Commercial Area — Interstate 80 and Highway 67 South End (Phase 3 — Welcome
Center to Holiday Inn)

A. Orientation; Pedestrian ~ Automobile  Other:

B. Appearance: Attractive  Unattractive Other:

C. Apparent Strengths:
D. Apparent Weaknesses:

E. General Comments:

8. Overall, other commercial areas in the community appear to be largely occupied,
attractive and well maintained.

SD D N A SA
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Part Three: Driving Tour

Return to the driving tour from Interstate 80 to Dave and Holly’s by driving in both
directions throughout the downtown area.

Please circle the appropriate letters corresponding to the following statements to indicate
your response using the following categories:

VP — Very Poor P — Poor N — Neutral G - Good E — Excellent

Rate and briefly comment on:

9. Traffic flow: VP P N G E
10. Condition of streets: VP P N G E
11. Directional signage: VP P N G E
12. Business signage: VP P N G E
13. Condition of parking: VP P N G E
14. Availability of parking: VP P N G E
15. Signage for parking (directions, limits, etc.): VP P N G E

General or additional observations, notes and comments from downtown driving tour:

Part Four: Primary Downtown Cody Road Walking Tour: Phase 1

Walk throughout the downtown area. Rate and briefly comment on:

16. Overall appearance of buildings: VP P N G E
17. Overall appearance of storefronts: VP P N G E
18. Overall appearance of business signage: VP P N G E
19. Overall appearance of window displays: VP P N G E
20. Variety of goods and services available from

downtown businesses: VP P N G E
21. Occupancy rates for ground level spaces: VP P N G E
22. Overall appearance of the streetscape: VP P N G E
23. Overall condition of sidewalks and pedestrian

crossings: VP P N G E
Comments:
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Please circle the appropriate letter corresponding to the following statements to indicate
your response using the following categories:

Strongly Disagree — SD Disagree — A Neutral - N Agree — DA Strongly Agree — SA

24. Walking in the downtown is a comfortable, pleasant and/or interesting experience.
SD D N A SA

25. As a pedestrian, | feel safe and secure in the downtown area.
SO D N A SA

26. The downtown area is pedestrian-friendly.
SO D N A SA

27. List up to three (3) apparent clusters of similar or complementary businesses:
A.

B.

C.

28. List up to five (5) defining or distinctive features of the downtown (i.e., landmarks,
significant buildings/businesses, apparent business clusters, public art, streetscape
elements and amenities, natural features, rivers, parks, etc.):

A
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29. List up to five (5) of the downtown’s apparent strengths:
A.

30. List up to five (5) of the downtown’s apparent weaknesses:

A

381









APPENDIX S

Sample of State of lowa Revitalization Survey

384



Sample of State of lowa Revitalization Survey
This Survey is for community leaders throughout the State of lowa.

Please write your answer, check Yes or No, or circle the appropriate letters

corresponding to the following statements to indicate your response using the following

categories:

Strongly Disagree — SD Disagree — A Neutral - N Agree — DA Strongly Agree — SA

Statements:

1. Our local revitalization efforts have helped create/maintain a healthy downtown.

SD D N A SA

Our local community groups (public and private) are committed to continuing a
revitalization program.
SO D N A SA

Our revitalization program will likely be in place three years from now.
SO D N A SA

I would recommend a revitalization program to other cities.
SO D N A SA

I heard negative or skeptical comments about our revitalization efforts.
SD D N A SA

Three of the most critical issues that our local revitalization program faces are:

Services that I would you like our city to provide in addressing these three issues are:
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10.
11.
12.
13.
14.

15.
16.

17.
18.

19.
20.

21.

22,

One project that | hope our revitalization program achieves during the next year is:

The biggest success that our revitalization efforts have achieved is:

Our revitalization efforts have full-time employees.
Our revitalization efforts have part-time employees.
Our revitalization efforts have volunteers.

The annual salary of our revitalization manager is $

Our revitalization manager is responsible for the following non-revitalization job

functions:

Our total annual revitalization budget is: $

Our revenue sources and amounts for our revitalization program are as follows:

Fund-raising activities raise % of total annual revenues for revitalization.

The types of fund-raising activities our program uses are:

We have volunteers contribute time to our program on a monthly basis?
We hold an annual awards/recognition ceremony for your volunteers?
Yes No

The majority of our revitalization board attends an annual board training session?
Yes No

Our Main Street revitalization project helps our local economy by:

Thank you for your participation in this statewide study.
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Sample of Optional Survey for Main Street® Four Point Approach

This survey may be used by your community in developing an understanding of
the work that may need to be addressed in a revitalization effort. The questions and
statements are based on the principles of the Main Street Program. It is recommended
that four separate committees of at least 12 people each will need to respond to the
following questions. This survey will assist in evaluating any revitalization efforts that
may be undertaken by helping the community make an informed, honest, objective self-

assessment.

Directions: Please circle the appropriate letters corresponding to the following

statements to indicate your response using the following categories:
Strongly Disagree — SD Disagree — A Neutral - N Agree — DA Strongly Agree — SA

Business Improvement

[

. Parking is accessible and available for my customers

SO D N A SA
. LeClaire is a safe place during the day

SD D N A SA
. LeClaire is a safe place after dark

SO D N A SA
. Shoplifting and vandalism are problems for my business

SD D N A SA
. LeClaire is clean and well maintained

SO D N A SA
. The City’s business services (licensing, permits, etc.) are efficient and professional

SD D N A SA

N

w

SN

(621

(2]

7. 1 plan to expand my LeClaire business within the next year
SO D N A SA
8. I plan to close or relocate my business within the next year

SD D N A SA
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9. I would recommend LeClaire to other entrepreneurs

SO D N A SA

10. Topics of concern for our downtown businesses -

please number 1 through 10 with 1 being of greatest concern:

Customer satisfaction __ Storefront design/Window displays
The internet and business __Marketing downtown businesses
Finance 101 for retailers __ Developing a business plan
Seasonal business cycles __Financing options
Tax information Other:

Design

Topics of concern for fostering a viable downtown business district —

please number 1 through 10 with 1 being of greatest concern:

Comments:

Helpful, well-maintained directional signage
Attractive and well-defined gateways and traffic flow to downtown
Favorable overall impression of downtown
Comfortable, pedestrian-friendly experience in walking around downtown
A safe and secure downtown
Well-maintained downtown street, sidewalks, and crossings condition
Attractive business signs
Well-maintained parking in downtown
Overall appearance of buildings and streetscape
(plants, benches, lights, etc.)
Variety of goods and services available in downtown
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Organization

This component of the Main Street Approach focuses on building collaboration
and support for downtown revitalization among a broad range of public and private—
sector groups and organizations. Building collaboration and support involves attracting
people, money, and businesses to the revitalization efforts. This component also
addresses the on-going needs of the revitalization efforts, including financial, personnel,

and strategic management.

The Board of Directors, Committees, and Volunteers should complete this section
of the survey. Please feel free to write any comments in the margins or on the back of the

survey.

Directions: Please circle the appropriate letters corresponding to the following

statements to indicate your response using the following categories:

Strongly Disagree — SD Disagree — A Neutral - N Agree — DA Strongly
Agree — SA

1. The Board understands its roles and responsibilities and works to meet them and to
make the program succeed, including:
a. Actively fundraising from a variety of sources
SD D N A SA
b. Actively promoting and advocating the program to the community
SD D N A SA
¢. Communicating to the public with a unified voice
SD D N A SA
2. The majority of Board members have attended the following training:
a. lowa Main Street “101” or National Main Street Basic Training (please
specify how many attended)
SD D N A SA
b. lowa Main Street Quarterly or Regional Trainings (please specify how
many attended)
SO D N A SA
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3.The Board has:
a. Well-managed, regular monthly meetings, with an advance agenda and
regular distribution of minutes
SO D N A SA
b. Established operating policies and procedures including communication
and personnel policies, and operating procedures
SD D N A SA
c. A local orientation session for new Board and committee members
SO D N A SA
d. Job descriptions and/or letters of commitment explaining Board
member responsibilities (please attach examples)
SO D N A SA
4. The four committees have:
a. Regularly scheduled meetings with an advance agenda that addresses
the committee work plan
SD D N A SA
b. Responsibility for the implementation of the work plan
SO D N A SA
5.There is a formal program for :
a. Volunteer recruitment and orientation
SD D N A SA
b. Annual recognition of volunteers are recognized through a special
activity
SO D N A SA

Comments:
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Promotion
The following survey asks about promotional activities in your downtown. The

answers you provide in this survey will guide promotional activities for downtown.

1. Actively marketing downtown is important to our town.
_Yes __No

2. If YES on question 1, generally which types of the following promotional activities

would you like to see in downtown?

(Please rank from 1 to 3 with 1 being your preferred choice)

_ Cluster Promotions for businesses within the same category (ex: restaurants, bars,
antique/second hand shops, retail clothing, etc.)

__ Cross-Promations, which make new customer connections among a variety of
business types (ex: dinning and shopping, wine and books, social media
connections, etc.)

Market-Segment promotions which focus on attracting a particular consumer group.

3. What kinds of events would most interest you and your clientele base?

(check all that apply)

Historic/Cultural Food/Wine/Beer
Culinary Music
Sorts/Recreation Family Focused

Other (please specify:

4. Extending business hours during events to promote shopping is important.
Yes No

5. What would you prefer the maximum number of events per month?

Once a month Twice a month Three a month
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6. Do you have any concerns about the effects of promotional events on your business?

7. Please state any additional comments or concerns about downtown promotions in the

space provided below.

Thank you very much for your participation!
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INFORMED CONSENT DOCUMENT

Project Title: A Case Study of LeClaire, lowa Revitalization Efforts

Investigator: Rick N. Reed, ONU Ed.D. Candidate 2012, 563-449-9958

You are being asked to participate in a project conducted through Olivet Nazarene
University (and -- if applicable -- any other cooperating institution). The University
requires that you give your signed agreement to participate in this project.

The investigator will explain to you in detail the purpose of the project, the
procedures to be used, and the potential benefits and possible risks of participation. You
may ask him/her any questions you have to help you understand the project. A basic
explanation of the project is written below. Please read this explanation and discuss with
the researcher any questions you may have.

If you then decide to participate in the project, please sign on the last page of this
form in the presence of the person who explained the project to you. You will be given a
copy of this form to keep.

1. Nature and Purpose of the Project: The nature of this project is to study the assess
the revitalization efforts of LeClaire, lowa. The primary question being asked in this
dissertation is: “What can small town leadership in lowa do to revitalize their
communities?” The purpose of this project is to help other communities benefit from this
study in their revitalization efforts. As a stakeholder in LeClaire, lowa, you will most
likely have knowledge of downtown revitalization efforts. However, relatively little is

known about relationships among factors involved in the revitalization effort. Your
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participation may help clarify some of these relationships so that we can better identify
the importance that leadership plays in any revitalization effort.

2. Explanation of Procedures: The procedure to accomplish the case study is based on a
QUAN-Qual, exploratory mixed methodology using a flexible design approach.
Quantitative and qualitative data are collected and analyzed to provide insights into the
participant’s perspectives and opinions using a triangulation method comparing multiple
data sources. This study is approached ethnographically using participant observation,
description and interpretation. Consideration of resources is determined by access
arrangements, availability, and a schedule of data collection activities with a time period
specification. If you agree to participate, you will complete the survey and/or interview
questionnaire.

3. Discomfort and Risks: Although all studies have some degree of discomfort and risk,
the potential in this case study is quite minimal. All activities are similar to normal
reflective conversational interviews whether in verbal or written format. All participant
involvement is anonymous. All participants will be surveyed and interviewed on a
voluntary basis. All precautions are taken to avoid discomfort or risks involved to
participants by ensuring a safe and secure voluntary environment. Participants may
volunteer their involvement according to their comfort level and available time schedule
within the time framework of the project.

4. Benefits: Leaders throughout lowa and Midwest may realize the importance of how
successful revitalization can be accomplished and help their community by modeling the
success of LeClaire, lowa. A comprehensive review of the effect that revitalization

efforts in LeClaire, lowa have had on the community is critical to understanding how
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other communities may benefit from the lessons learned. And, although you may not
directly benefit from this research, results from the study may be useful for future
revitalization efforts in LeClaire and other communities throughout the Midwest.

5. Confidentiality: All reasonable precautionary efforts will be taken to respect and
protect participants’ right to privacy. Under no circumstances will this research report,
either oral or written, will be presented in such a way that others become aware of how a
particular participant has responded (unless, of course, the participant has specifically
granted permission, in writing, for this to happen). In general, all precautions will be
taken to keep the nature and quality of participants’ responses strictly confidential.

6. Refusal/Withdrawal: Your participation is strictly voluntary. Volunteer participants
may refuse or stop all survey questions or interviews at any time throughout the study.
Participants may withdraw from this study at any time during the study. If at any time
during this study you wish to withdraw your participation, you are free to do so without

prejudice.
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If you have any questions prior to your participation or at any time during the

study please do not hesitate to contact the researcher, Rick Reed, at rreed@live.olivet.edu

or 563-449-9958.

Refusal to participate in this study will have no effect on any future services you
may be entitled to from the University. Anyone who agrees to participate in this study is
free to withdraw from the study at any time with no penalty.

You understand also that it is not possible to identify all potential risks in an
experimental procedure, and you believe that reasonable safeguards have been taken to

minimize both the known and potential but unknown risks.

Signature of Participant Date

Witness Date

THE DATED APPROVAL ON THIS CONSENT FORM INDICATES THAT

THIS PROJECT HAS BEEN REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY

THE OLIVET NAZARENE UNIVERSITY INSTITUTIONAL REVIEW BOARD
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APPENDIX V

Informed Consent Document Form for Minors
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Informed Consent from Children or Minors
Parents, legal guardians, or a legally authorized official must sign Informed
Consent Document consent form permitting minors to participate in a research project on
LeClaire, lowa. Children aged seven and above are also required to sign.
INFORMED CONSENT DOCUMENT

FOR RESEARCH INVOLVING MINORS

l, , understand that my parents (mom

and dad) have given permission (said it's okay) for me to take part in a project about
LeClaire, lowa under the direction of Mr. Rick Reed, 14 Walbrier Court, LeClaire, lowa,

52753. Mr. Reed may be reached at rreed@olivet.edu or by calling at 563-449-9958.

I am taking part because | want to. | have been told that | can stop at any time |

want to and nothing will happen to me if | want to stop.

Signature (minor) Date

Parent (legal guardian) Date

Note: For children unable to read and sign written assent forms, a verbal script for

assent is submitted in lieu of the above.
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APPENDIX W

Letters of Permission for Using Data and Tables
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== 1 9 '
Scott County

August 26, 2010

Rick Reed

ONU Ed.D. Student
14 Walbrier Court
LeClaire, 1A 52753

Rick,
The survey is broken down by zip code and we could supply you with just LeClaire’s responses

to the survey if that would save you effort. Otherwise these questions are not copyrighted and can

be used in your work. Look forward to seeing your results.

[Name redacted] County Administrator Scott

County Administrative Center

600 West Fourth Street

Davenport, IA 52801-1003

(563) 326-8702 - Office

(563) 328-3285 - Fax

e-mail: [personal email redacted]
website: http:/www.scottcountyiowa.com
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